Creard R-407H Z2 A= W1E R Refprop 10.0

I RRT i3 LT RILE lEToROE
©C) (MPa) (kg/m®) (kJ/kg) (kJ/kgK)

-70 0.025 0.015 1426 0.710 103.5 388.0 0.594 2.024
-68 0.028 0.017 1420 0.809 106.1 389.3 0.607 2.015
-66 0.032 0.020 1414 0.919 108.8 390.5 0.620 2.007
-64 0.036 0.023 1409 1.041 111.4 391.7 0.633 1.999
-62 0.040 0.026 1403 1.176 1141 392.9 0.646 1.992
-60 0.045 0.029 1397 1.324 116.8 394.1 0.658 1.984
-58 0.051 0.033 1391 1.488 1194 395.3 0.671 1.977
-56 0.056 0.037 1386 1.667 122.1 396.5 0.683 1.970
-54 0.063 0.042 1380 1.862 124.8 397.7 0.695 1.963
-52 0.070 0.047 1374 2.076 127.5 398.9 0.708 1.957
-50 0.077 0.053 1368 2.309 130.2 400.1 0.720 1.951
-48 0.086 0.059 1362 2.563 132.9 401.3 0.732 1.945
-46 0.095 0.066 1356 2.838 135.6 402.5 0.744 1.939
-44 0.104 0.073 1350 3.136 138.3 403.7 0.755 1.933
-42 0.115 0.081 1344 3.458 141.0 404.8 0.767 1.928
-40 0.126 0.090 1338 3.806 143.7 406.0 0.779 1.922
-38 0.138 0.099 1332 4.182 146.4 407.2 0.790 1.917
-36 0.151 0.109 1326 4.586 149.2 408.3 0.802 1.912
-34 0.165 0.120 1320 5.020 151.9 409.4 0.813 1.907
-32 0.180 0.132 1313 5.486 154.7 410.6 0.825 1.902
-30 0.196 0.145 1307 5.986 157.4 411.7 0.836 1.898
-28 0.213 0.159 1301 6.521 160.2 412.8 0.847 1.893
-26 0.231 0.174 1295 7.093 163.0 413.9 0.859 1.889
-24 0.250 0.189 1288 7.704 165.8 415.0 0.870 1.885
-22 0.270 0.206 1282 8.356 168.5 416.1 0.881 1.881
-20 0.292 0.224 1275 9.051 171.3 417.1 0.892 1.877
-18 0.315 0.244 1269 9.791 174.2 418.2 0.903 1.873
-16 0.340 0.264 1262 10.58 177.0 419.2 0.914 1.869
-14 0.366 0.286 1256 11.41 179.8 420.3 0.925 1.865
-12 0.393 0.309 1249 12.30 182.7 421.3 0.936 1.862
-10 0.422 0.334 1242 13.24 185.5 422.3 0.947 1.858
-8 0.453 0.360 1235 14.24 188.4 423.3 0.957 1.855
-6 0.485 0.387 1229 15.30 191.3 424.3 0.968 1.852
-4 0.519 0.417 1222 16.42 194.2 425.2 0.979 1.848
-2 0.554 0.448 1215 17.61 197.1 426.2 0.989 1.845
0 0.592 0.480 1208 18.86 200.0 427.1 1.000 1.842




Creard R-407H Z2 A= W1E R Refprop 10.0

=Y RRT = IEToHILE LETorOE
(°C) (Mpa) (kg/m®) (kJ/kg) (kJ/kgK)

2 0.631 0.515 1200 20.19 202.9 428.0 1.011 1.839
4 0.672 0.551 1193 21.59 205.9 428.9 1.021 1.836
6 0.716 0.589 1186 23.07 208.9 429.8 1.032 1.833
8 0.761 0.629 1178 24.63 211.8 430.6 1.042 1.830
10 0.809 0.672 1171 26.27 214.8 431.5 1.053 1.827
12 0.858 0.716 1163 28.01 217.9 432.3 1.063 1.824
14 0.910 0.762 1156 29.85 220.9 433.1 1.074 1.821
16 0.964 0.811 1148 31.78 223.9 433.8 1.084 1.818
18 1.021 0.862 1140 33.82 227.0 434.6 1.094 1.815
20 1.080 0.916 1132 35.97 230.1 435.3 1.105 1.813
22 1.142 0.972 1124 38.23 233.2 436.0 1.115 1.810
24 1.206 1.031 1115 40.62 236.4 436.6 1.126 1.807
26 1.273 1.092 1107 43.14 239.5 437.3 1.136 1.804
28 1.342 1.156 1098 45.79 2427 437.9 1.146 1.801
30 1.414 1.223 1090 48.59 245.9 438.4 1.157 1.798
32 1.490 1.293 1081 51.55 249.1 438.9 1.167 1.796
34 1.568 1.365 1072 54.67 252.4 439.4 1.178 1.793
36 1.649 1.441 1062 57.96 255.7 439.9 1.188 1.790
38 1.733 1.520 1053 61.44 259.0 440.3 1.199 1.787
40 1.820 1.602 1043 65.12 262.4 440.7 1.209 1.784
42 1.910 1.688 1033 69.01 265.8 441.0 1.220 1.781
44 2.004 1.777 1023 73.13 269.2 441.3 1.230 1.778
46 2.101 1.869 1013 77.50 272.7 441.5 1.241 1.775
48 2.201 1.965 1002 82.13 276.2 441.6 1.251 1.771
50 2.305 2.065 991 87.06 279.7 441.7 1.262 1.768
52 2.413 2.169 980 92.30 283.3 441.7 1.273 1.764
54 2.524 2.277 968 97.88 287.0 441.7 1.284 1.761
56 2.639 2.389 956 103.8 290.7 441.5 1.295 1.757
58 2.758 2.506 943 110.2 294.5 441.3 1.306 1.753
60 2.880 2.627 930 117.1 298.3 441.0 1.317 1.749
62 3.007 2.752 916 124.5 302.2 440.6 1.328 1.744
64 3.138 2.883 902 132.4 306.3 440.0 1.340 1.740
66 3.273 3.018 887 141.1 310.4 439.3 1.352 1.735
68 3.412 3.159 871 150.6 314.6 438.4 1.364 1.729
70 3.556 3.305 854 160.9 319.0 437.4 1.376 1.723




